

**Consolidated Case Nos. 20-15398, 20-15399, 20-16045, and 20-35044**

---

---

**In the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

---

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, *ET AL.*,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

ALEX M. AZAR II, *ET AL.*,  
*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

**On Appeal from the United States District Courts for  
the Northern District of California and the Eastern District of Washington**

---

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of Public Advocate of the United States, Pro Life Legal  
Defense Fund, U.S. Constitutional Rights Legal Defense Fund, California  
Constitutional Rights Foundation, Eagle Forum, Eagle Forum Foundation,  
One Nation Under God Foundation, and Conservative Legal Defense and  
Education Fund in Support of Defendants-Appellants and Reversal**

---

GARY G. KREEP  
STEVEN BAILEY  
CALIFORNIA CONSTITUTIONAL  
RIGHTS FOUNDATION  
932 D Street, Suite 1  
Ramona, CA 92065

HERBERT W. TITUS\*  
WILLIAM J. OLSON  
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN  
ROBERT J. OLSON  
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.  
370 Maple Avenue W., Suite 4  
Vienna, VA 22180-5615  
(703) 356-5070  
*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

June 22, 2020

\*Attorney of Record

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT . . . . .	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> . . . . .	1
ARGUMENT	
I. THE OPINION OF THE DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA IS BUILT ON SAND . . . . .	2
A. This Appeal Cannot Be Resolved by the District Court’s Single Hypothetical. . . . .	2
B. The District Court Replaced Statutory Analysis with Interest Balancing . . . . .	4
C. The District Court Created a New Rule of Statutory Construction to Define Congress’s Term “Include” . . . . .	7
II. THE DISTRICT COURTS GAVE NO CONSIDERATION TO THE PECULIAR NATURE OF THE SPECIFIC PROCEDURES COVERED BY THE STATUTORY CONSCIENCE PROVISIONS . . . . .	10
III. AS A LAW OF THE CREATOR, FREEDOM OF CONSCIENCE IS A PREEXISTING DUTY DEFINED AND ENFORCEABLE ONLY BY GOD . . . . .	17
A. Freedom of Individual Conscience: The God-Originated First Freedom. . . . .	17
B. The California District Court’s Treatment of Conscientious Objections Is Both Historically Short-Sighted and Shallow. . . . .	19

C.	The California District Court Has No Jurisdiction to Control Conscientious Objectors in America’s Health Care System . . . .	22
IV.	THE FINAL RULE VIOLATES NEITHER TITLE VII OF THE CIVIL RIGHTS ACT OF 1964 NOR THE EMERGENCY MEDICAL TREATMENT AND ACTIVE LABOR ACT . . . . .	23
V.	THE WASHINGTON DISTRICT COURT HELD THAT THE FINAL RULE VIOLATES THE SPENDING POWER, BUT FAILED TO CONSIDER WHETHER THE UNDERLYING STATUTES COMPLY WITH THE SPENDING POWER. . . . .	27
	CONCLUSION . . . . .	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>THE HOLY BIBLE</b>	
John 14:8-17, 26; 15:26-27; 16:5-15. . . . .	23
<b>CONSTITUTION</b>	
Article I, Section 8 . . . . .	27, <i>passim</i>
Amendment XIV . . . . .	16
<b>STATUTES</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 706 . . . . .	23
42 U.S.C. § 238n . . . . .	7, 8
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2 . . . . .	24
<b>REGULATION</b>	
41 C.F.R. § 60-50.3 . . . . .	24, 25
<b>CASES</b>	
<u>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</u> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006) . . . . .	29
<u>Ashwander v. TVA</u> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936) . . . . .	30
<u>Box v. Planned Parenthood of Indiana</u> , 139 S. Ct. 1780 (2019). . . . .	15
<u>Buck v. Bell</u> , 274 U.S. 200 (1927) . . . . .	14, 15
<u>District of Columbia v. Heller</u> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) . . . . .	7
<u>Georgetown Univ. Hospt. v. Bowen</u> , 698 F. Supp. 290 (D.D.C. 1987) . . . . .	24
<u>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</u> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905). . . . .	15
<u>Lau v. Nichols</u> , 414 U.S. 563 (1974) . . . . .	29, 30
<u>New York v. HHS</u> , 414 F. Supp. 3d 475 (S.D.N.Y. 2019) . . . . .	10, 27, 29
<u>NFIB v. Sebelius</u> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012). . . . .	29
<u>Pennhurst State Sch. &amp; Hosp. v. Halderman</u> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981). . . . .	29
<u>Reynolds v. United States</u> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878) . . . . .	21
<u>Roe v. Wade</u> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973) . . . . .	15
<u>Russell Motor Car Co. v. United States</u> , 261 U.S. 514 (1923) . . . . .	8
<u>South Dakota v. Dole</u> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987) . . . . .	29
<u>Washington v. Glucksberg</u> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997). . . . .	15

**MISCELLANEOUS**

Lord Acton, “The History of Freedom in Antiquity: An Address  
Delivered to the Members of the Bridgnorth Institution,” *Action*  
*Institute* (Feb. 26, 1877) . . . . . 18

S. Allen, “It’s Not Just Japan. Many U.S. States Require Transgender  
People Get Sterilized,” *DailyBeast* (Mar. 22, 2019) . . . . . 11

American Association of Pro-Life Obstetricians and Gynecologists, “What  
is AAPLOG’s Position on Treatment of Ectopic Pregnancy?” . . . . . 3

P. Boghani, “When Transgender Kids Transition, Medical Risks are  
Both Known and Unknown,” *Frontline* (June 30, 2015) . . . . . 11

M.S. Evans, The Theme is Freedom: Religion, Politics, and the  
American Tradition (Regnery: 1994) . . . . . 13

The Founders Constitution (P. Kurland & R. Lerner, eds.)  
(U. of Chi. Press: 1987) . . . . . 18, 19, 21, 22

W. Johnson, “Eugenics and the American Church,” *Leben* (July 20, 2014) . . 14

A. Scalia & B. Garner, Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts  
(Thomson/West: 2012) . . . . . 8, 25

M. Sones, “Dershowitz defends compulsory coronavirus vaccine  
remarks,” *Arutz Sheva* 7 (May 22, 2020) . . . . . 15

J.C. Tuomala, “Nuremberg and the Crime of Abortion,” 42 U. TOLEDO.  
L. REV. 283 (2011) . . . . . 13

R.L. Wilken, Liberty in the Things of God (Yale Univ. Press: 2019) . . . . 17, 21
